profitability, and the Company is not aware of any such proceedings which are pending or threatened.

  Page | 39 of 93

8 CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

8.1 Introduction

The financial information presented in this Section 8 provides information about the Group’s unaudited consolidated
capitalization and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis as of 30 September 2021. There have been no
changes to the Group’s unaudited consolidated capitalization and net financial indebtedness since 30 September
2021.

The financial information presented below should in its entirety be read in connection with the financial information
included elsewhere in this Prospectus, in particular Section 9 “Selected Historical Financial Information and Other
Information”, Section 10 “Operating and financial review”, as well as the Financial Information and related notes,
incorporated by reference to this Prospectus.

8.2 Capitalization

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s unaudited consolidated capitalization as of
30 September 2021, derived from the Interim Financial Statements.

(in NOK million) As of 30 September 2021
(unaudited)

Adjustment As Adjusted

Current debt
Guaranteed 0 0 0

Secured  6.41 0 6.4

Unguaranteed/unsecured  8.72 0 8.7

Total current debt 15.1 0 15.1

Non-current debt
Guaranteed 0 0 0

Secured  12.23 0 12.2

Unguaranteed/unsecured  0 0 0

Total non-current debt 12.2 0 12.2

Total liabilities (A) 27.4 0 27.4

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital  1.0 0 1.0

Legal reserves  0 0 0

Other reserves 320.34 0 320.3

Total equity (B) 321.3 0 321.3

Total capitalization (A+B) 348.7 0 348.7

Notes:

1) Comprising NOK 4 million in debt to Innovasjon Norge classified as current. Security provided in inventory and accounts
receivable. NOK 2.4 million in current lease liabilities (IFRS 16). Lease liabilities are secured in right-of-use assets.

2) Comprising NOK 1.8 million in trade and other trade payables, NOK 0.3 million in tax payable, NOK 1.0 million in public
duties payables, and NOK 5.6 million in other short term liabilities.

3) Comprising NOK 11 million in debt to Innovasjon Norge classified as non-current. Security provided in inventory and
accounts receivable. NOK 1.2 million non-current lease liabilities (IFRS 16). Lease liabilities are secured in right-of-use